e Zle Chicago Title - IS SASs2sT1&1Y-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hlinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database AR

Program
Doc#: 16526601062 Fee: $66.00

Certificate of Exemption RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/23/2015 12:38 PM Pg: 1018

Report Mortgagc F.2ud

800-532-8785
The property identified as: PIN: 19-14-405-044-0000
Address:
Street: 3503 W 59TH PL
Street line 2:
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60629

Lender PNC Mortgage, a division of PNC Bank, National Assoriation

Borrower: Francisco Javier Serrano

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $145,319.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: EB42587E-8785-44C5-8F29-4201EA060712 Execution date: 9/8/2015

WOX 334 CT



C0c2/2, Chicago Title - |s3aQs25 0)_Wwn

1526601052 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:
PNC Bank, Na

P.0. Box 8800
Dayton, OH 45401-8800

This Instrument Prepared By:

PNC Bank, WA
P.0O. Box 8800
Dayton, OH 45401-8800

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
MORTGAGE FHA Case No.
[1378235548-703

Serrano
Loan #: 8000634603
PIN: 19-14-405-044-0000

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on September 8, 2015. The mortgagor is
Francisco Javier Serrano.-An Unmarried Man {"Borrower"). This Security Instrument is
given to PNC Mortgage, a dlvision of PNC Bank, National Association which is
organized and existing under the laws «f THE UNITED STATES, and whose address is 3232 Newmark
Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342(("D'erder"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of One
Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Thise Hundred Nineteen And 00/100 Dollars (U.S.
$145,319.00). This debt is evidenced by Borroy<i's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument
("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, \vith the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
October 1, 2045, This Security Instrament secu:es Yo Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced
by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions ard riodifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all
other sums, with interest, advanced under Paragraph 7 to prezect the security of this Security Instrument; and
(c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements vadzr this Security Instrument and the Note.
For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and-cunvey to Lender the following described
property located in Cook County, Illinois:

Bee legal description attached hereto
which has the address of 3503 W 59TH PL, Chicago, [llinois 60629 (‘Piursrty Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the prope ty, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and addiiions shall alsa
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security-Iist:ament as the

"Property."
BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed anc has the
right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for

encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 376.26 Page 1 of 9

Initials: ITS
[ : |
A LA G
D$100003760010098000634

603




1526601052 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

80006346023

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform cbvenants for national use and non-uniform

covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS:

1.

P> munt of Principal, Interest and Late Charge
Borrover shall promptly pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note
and late’charges due under the Note,

Monthly ¢'s;/rcut of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges
Borrower shaiLiiwinde in each monthly payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in
the Note and any l7ie charges, a sum for

(a) taxes and special assescments levied or to be levied against the Property,
(b} leasehold payments or giound rents on the Property, and

(¢) premiums for insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), or
in any year in which such premiun vould have been required if Lender still held the Security
Instrument, each monthly payment‘shall also include either

(i) asum for the annual mortgage insurar.ce ptemium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or

(i) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage incva:ice premium if this Security Instrument is held by
the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be dsturriined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly
charge by the Secretary, these items are called “Facriw Items” and the sums paid to Lender are
called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow items in an aggregate amount not to
exceed the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow. account under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Sec. 2601 et seq. and imple:nonting regulations, 12 C.F.R.
Part 1024, as they may be amended from time to time (RESPA), except tliat the cushion or reserve
permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements beforz th Borrower's payments
are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage'insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to ve bsld-by RESPA,
Lender shall deal with the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds heid % Lender at
any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Barawer and
require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrowers account shall be credited with
the balance remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 376.26 Page 2 of 9

Initials: 1(- Sg

|
0O
D$1000037600200980006346

20 03




1526601052 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

installment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly
refund any excess funds to Borrower, Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its
acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all
installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments
All payments under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

* First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly
<hurge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

® Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other kazard insurance premiums, as required;

® Third, to razrzst due under the Note;
* Fourth, to amortiz7tion of the principal of the Note; and

* Tifth, to late charges duc under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood, and Other Hazard Zucurance

Borrower shall insure all imptovements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against any hazards, casudltics, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires
insurance. This insurance shall be ma'nteinzd in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires.
Borrower shail also insure all improveme:i'son the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent reqrired by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies approved by Lender. The insurancz nolicies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and
shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and ir 3. form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immedisie notice by mail. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance zowi):any concerned is hereby authorized and
directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, insi<ad of to Borrower and to Lender jointly.
All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lendry, avits option, either

{a} to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts applied in the order in Paragraph 3, and then t0 ;repayment of principal, or

(b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the prnceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments whicn are referred to in
Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an
amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Seeniiy Instrument
shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Properiy. that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies i iorce
shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan

FHA lineis Mortgage - 12/13
&« 376.26 Page 3 of 9

Initials: ’:\'-h\ S

D$100003760030098000634

803




1526601052 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634602

Application; Leaseholds

Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the
Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one
year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship
for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower
shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and
tear cxcepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in
defacli. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned property.
Borrewe: shall also be in default if borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false
or inaceniate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
informaticn) iz connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to,
representations crncerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this
Security Instrumerit s on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires.fez-utle to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender
agrees to the merger in weiting

6. Condemnation

The proceeds of any award oi claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of ar'y rart of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation,
are hereby assigned and shall be paid ‘o ['arder to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that
remains unpaid under the Nete and this Socurity Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the
reduction of the Indebtedness under the Not< aud this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts applied in the order provided in Poragraoh 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall ne. ~xtend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments, which are referred to in Paragraph 2, or ¢hauge the amount of such payments, Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding in.ebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled theret.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the T roperty
Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines at.d.irpositions that are not included in
Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations on time directly 4o the entity which is owed the
payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest in the Propeity, upon Lender's request
Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these paymeit,.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by Paragraph 2, e=-fails to perform
any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there it a le;jal proceeding
that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bun’cuptcy, for
condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is rér=ssary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, including payment of taxes. hazard
insurance and other items mentioned in Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and
be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear Interest from the date of disbursement

FHA Lllinois Mortgage - 12/13
&« 376.26 Page 4 of 9

Initials: T’ 5 S

O G MR

100003760040098000634603




1526601052 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower:

(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender;

(b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings
»vhich in the Lenders opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or

(¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this
Secun'y Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which
may afaiv, priotity over this Security Instrament, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the
lien. Buirzwor shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days
of the giviug s notice.

8. Fees
Lender may collect fees 2:a charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt
(a) Default. Lender may, ex':ept as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of

payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument

if:

(i) Borrower defaults by failing to [ ay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due dee o) the next monthly payment, or

(ii} Borrower defaults by failing, for a pericd of thirty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrument.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if perniitied by applicable law (including Section
341(d) of the Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Ac: of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 17013-3(d)) and with
the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate paymert.in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument if:

(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust ow/un; all or part of the Property, is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), anz

(i1) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her priacipal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit ha. iiot been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

{c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate puyricnt in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with/respect to
subsequent events.

{d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will
limit Lender rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and
foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 176.26 Page 5 of 9

nitials: Y05

D$1000037600500980

00634603




1526601052 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

{¢} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date
hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. A written statement of any authotized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent
to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be
deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be
exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a
me rtgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reingeatsiment

Borrowcr'pus a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because of
Borrower's f2yhare to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument, This right applies
even after foroclurure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall
tender in a lump svin afl amounts required to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent
they are obligations 5{ Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and
customary attorney's fecs and.expenses properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, tnis Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in
effect as if Lender had not recuired immediate payment in full, However, Lender is not required to
permit reinstatement if'

(i) Lender has accepted reinstatemen’. af.er'the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two
years immediately preceding the coririencement of a current foreclosure proceeding,

(ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on Jiffe;ent grounds in the future, or
(iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority af (b2 lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrowsr Not Released: Forbearance by Lender Nov = Waiver
Extension of the time for payment or medification of amortizalion of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Gorrower shall not operate to release the
liability of the original Borrower or Borrowers successors in int:rest. Lender shall not be required to
commence proceedings against any successor in interest or reluse (o extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insituzuient by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any {orbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exerc se of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers
The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit ‘he ruccessors and
assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 9(b). Borrowers o' erants and
agreements shall be jeint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument Lusdoes not
execute the Note:

(a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in
the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument;

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 376.26 Page 6 of 9

Initials: ?5 S

O

100003760060098000634603




1526601052 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

(b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and

(c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with tegard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that
Borrower's consent.

13. Notices
Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
direzisd to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any
notive«o Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address
Lender dzsignates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be
deemed to'nuve been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing L7 Severability
This Security Instrus-ent shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the
Property is locatec. Ja the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable 2, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or
the Note which can be giver #1ect without the conflicting provision. To this end, the provisions of this
Security Instrument and the'Note-aze declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy
Borrower shall be given one conformcd Copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances
Borrower shall not cause or permit the preserice, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances on ot in the Property. Borrower sha'l.net.do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmentz: Jaw. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of sm<il quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential ases and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any Invzsugation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private purty ‘nvolving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower
learns, or is notified by any govemnmental or regulatory authority, that (iny removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borzow<r shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defin¢a as tuaic or hazardous
substances by Environmental law and the following substances: gasoling, kerosene, athe: flammable or
toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials contziniag ashestos
or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials, As used in this Paragraph 16, "Environmental io+" means
federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health,-snicty or
environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 12/13

< 17626 Page 7 of 9
Initials: ?‘Sg

O A

D$100003760070098000634603




17.

18.

19.

20.

1526601052 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

Assignment of Rents

Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of the Property.
Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall
collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and
Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for
additional security only.

[f'Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower.as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument, 1) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive alt of the rents of the Property; and {c) each
tenant of #i:e Fronerty shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written
demand to the teuant.

Borrower has not (xecuted any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act
that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required ‘o enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. Howe rer, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time
there is a breach. Any applicaticn efrents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other
right or remedy of Lender. This ac=ignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt
secured by the Security Instrument iz.za’d in full,

Foreclosure Procedure

If Lender requires immediate payment in full nnder Paragraph 9, Lender may foreclose this
Security Instrument by judicial proceeding and to have the Property, upon entry of a judgment of
foreclosure, sold at a judicial, public sale, in acCorgance with applicable law, Lender shall be
entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing <he remedies provided in this Paragraph 18,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fee: ar.d costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by tue Sceretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretrcy may invoke the nonjudicial
power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.S.C.
3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated rnt¢lr the Act to commence
foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in tiie preceding sentence shall
deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under chis Paragraph 18 or
applicable law.

Release
Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall releasethis Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

Waiver of Homestead
Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

FHA Hllinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 176.26 Page 8 of 9

Initials: ? S S
A mmy

00003760080098000634603




- 1526601052 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

21. Riders to This Security Instrument
If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the
covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.
[Check applicable box{es)].

J Condominium Rider O Growing Equity Rider O Adjustable Rate Rider
U Planned Unit Development Rider U Graduated Payment Rider
& Other [specify] 1-4 Family Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this

Security lastument and in rj rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- BORR '* sét/:o Javier Serrano - DATE -

(Sracz Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

STATE OF’ZS‘C_.

COUNTY 02X _

/
~Lhis instrument was acknowledged before rie on M@%y
a A

Mortgage Loan Originator Raed Amra

Nationwide Mortgage Licensing System and Registry Identification Number 222561
Mortgage Loan Origination Company PNC Bank, National Association
Nationwide Mertgage Licensing System and Registry Identification Number 446303

FHA [Hinois Mortgage - 12/13
& 176.26 Page 9 of 9

RS MNngt

0037600800980006




1526601052 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1-4 FAMILY RIDER

{Assignment of Rents)

Serranc
Loan #: 8000634603
Case #: 1378235548-703

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is mads this 8th day of September, 2015, and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend pad supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of ike same date given by the undersigned (the
"Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to PNC Morigage, a division of PNC Bank,
National Association (the "Lender") of the same dute and covering the Property described
in the Security Instrument and located at: 3503 W 597IH PL, Chicago, IL 60629
[Property Address].

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants aur agreements made in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree <: follows:

A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY
INSTRUMENT. In addition to the Property described in Security Instruzaent, the
following items now or hereafter attached to the Property to the extent thoyare
fixtures are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the Proparty
covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appliances and goods of
every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be
used in connection with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the
purposes of supplying or distributing heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air
and light, fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus, security and access control

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER~Fannie Mae/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

@« 1]1509.11 Form 3170 1/01 Modified for FHA (page ! of 4 pages)
D$100115090010048000634603




1526601052 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B000634603

apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets, sinks, ranges, stoves,
refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows,
storm doors, screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors,
cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings, all of which, including
replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the
Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the
Property described in the Security Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the
Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4 Family Rider and
the Security Instrument as the "Property.”

B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower
shull «iet seek, agree to or make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning
claseification, unless Lender has agreed in writing to the change. Borrower shall
comply ‘with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any
governmentsl body applicable to the Property.

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law,
Borrower shall not-a}low any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be
perfected against the Property without Lender's prior written permission.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance
against rent toss in addition vo4hc other hazards for which insurance is required by
Section 4.

E. "BORROWER'S RIGHT T9O REINSTATE" DELETED. Section
10 is deleted.

F. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES {'pon Lender's request after default,
Borrower shall assign to Lender all leases o1+ Property and all security deposits
made in connection with leases of the Property. Upsu the assignment, Lender shall
have the right to modify, extend or terminate the rxisting leases and to execute
new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph F, the word
"lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrumest is on a leasehold.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENY ©F RECEIVER;
LENDER IN POSSESSION. Borrower absolutely and unconi*icrally assigns
and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property,
regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower aniiiorizes
Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenent of the
Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Boriower
shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of defauit
pursuant to Section 21 of the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has given notice
to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This
assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for
additional security only.

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Freddiec Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
<« 11509.11 Form 3170 1/01 Modified for FHA (page 2 of 4 pages)

D$100 006346

1150800200480 03




1526601052 Page: 130f 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8000634603

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by
Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be
applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled
to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that
each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or
Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable
law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be
applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and
collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees,
premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums,
tax=s, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured
by the Sceurity Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed
receiver zhul? be liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi)
Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and
manage the Pruperty and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property
without any showing asto the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Troperty are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking
control of and managirg the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds
expended by Lender for such rurooses shall become indebtedness of Borrower to
Lender secured by the Security Inst;ument pursuant to Section 7.

Borrower represents and ‘warrants that Borrower has not executed any
prior assignment of the Rents and has 10t performed, and will not perform, any act
that would prevent Lender from exercising it; rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a juditirit appointed receiver, shall not be
required to enter upon, take control of or maintui= the Property before or after
giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Leader, or Lender's agents or a
judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time wh<ina default occurs. Any
application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default orinvalidate any other
right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents ¢1 .the Property shall
terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrum~at are paid in full.

H. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or kreach under
any note or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the
Security Instrument and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitied by the
Security Instrument.

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

e 11509.11 Form 3170 1/01 Modified for FHA (page 3 of 4 pages)
D$100115090030048000634603




1526601052 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

80006346013

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
1-4 Family Rider.

Slﬂva,Qﬁ;lJWQ 9Jslis

- BO O R - ci\ac}o Javier Serrano - DATE -

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
< 1]1509.11 Form 3170 1/01 Modified for FHA (page 4 of 4 pages)

0 N

90040048




1526601052 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 15SA9525018HH

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 19-14-405-044-0000

THE WEST 3 FEET OF LOT 47 AND ALL OF LOT 48 IN BLOCK 2 IN MILLER, PHILIP'S AND KEHR'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN iN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




